

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE)
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,)

Petitioners,)

Case No. 09-1237

v.)

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,)

Respondents.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FORMER U.S. EPA ADMINISTRATORS
WILLIAM K. REILLY AND RUSSELL E. TRAIN
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

Deborah A. Sivas
Robb W. Kapla
Collin P. Wedel, Law Student
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CLINIC
Mills Legal Clinic at Stanford Law School
Crown Quadrangle
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94306-8610
Telephone: (650) 723-0325
Facsimile: (650) 723-4426

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Former U.S. EPA Administrators
William K. Reilly and Russell E. Train*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Consistent With The Federal-State Partnership Created By The Clean Air Act, Congress Explicitly Intended That California Would Serve As A Laboratory For Technological And Policy Innovation On Mobile Source Pollution Control	3
II. Until the 2008 Waiver Denial Decision, EPA Administrators, Including <i>Amici</i> , Had Faithfully Interpreted And Consistently Implemented Section 209(b) By Deferring To California’s Policy Judgment And Routinely Granting Waivers	6
A. The Catalytic Converter Waiver	7
B. The Diesel Exhaust Waiver	9
C. Low Emissions Vehicle Standards Waiver	12
III. Administrator Jackson’s Granting Of The Waiver For GHG Emission Standards Remedied The Defective 2008 Denial And Restored EPA’s Long-Standing Statutory And Policy Interpretation Of Section 209(b)	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 655 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	10
--	----

DOCKETED CASES

<i>California v. EPA</i> , Nos. 08-1178, 08-1179, 08-1180 (D.C. Cir. filed May 5, 2008, and dismissed Sept. 3, 2009)	2
---	---

FEDERAL STATUTES

Clean Air Act, Section 209(b)	1, 2
42 U.S.C. § 7402(a)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7507	5
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1)	2
Pub. L. No. 91-604, § 6, 84 Stat. 1676, 1690 (1970)	8

FEDERAL REGISTER

38 Fed. Reg. 10,317 (Apr. 26, 1973)	8, 9
41 Fed. Reg. 44,209 (Oct. 7, 1976)	11
49 Fed. Reg. 18,887 (May 3, 1984)	10, 11
58 Fed. Reg. 4,166 (Jan. 13, 1993)	12
60 Fed. Reg. 4,712 (Jan. 24, 1995)	13
68 Fed. Reg. 19,811 (Apr. 22, 2003)	12

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

113 Cong. Rec. 32,478 (1967)	5
123 Cong. Rec. 16,630 (1977)	5
S. Rep. No. 90-403 at 33 (1967)	1, 5
<i>Hearing before the H. Comm. on Oversight and Gov't Reform, 110th Cong.</i> 14, 22 (2008)	17

AGENCY REPORTS

EPA 420-R-98-008, <i>Tier 2 Report to Congress</i> 28 (1998)	14
EPA, <i>Report to Congress on Tier 2 Light-Duty Standards Before the H.</i> <i>Mobile Source Tech. Rev. Subcomm.</i> , 105th Cong. 2 (July 1998)	13
EPA, <i>Health Assessment Document for Diesel Engine Exhaust</i> (May 2002)	10
EPA, <i>President's GHG Rule: Status Briefing</i> (June 15, 2007)	15
EPA, <i>Briefing for the Administrator: California's GHG Waiver Request:</i> <i>Follow-Up on Additional Questions</i> (Oct. 30, 2007)	17
EPA, <i>California GHG Waiver: Arguments Against Granting</i> (undated)	16
James McCarthy and Robert Meltz, <i>CRS Report For Congress: California's</i> <i>Waiver Request to Control Greenhouse Gases under the Clean Air Act</i> (December 27, 2007)	6
National Research Council, <i>State and Federal Standards for Mobile Sources</i> (2006)	6
46 International Agency for Research on Cancer, <i>Monographs on the</i> <i>Evaluation of the Carcinogenic Risk of Chemicals to Humans: Diesel and</i> <i>Gasoline Engine Exhausts</i> (1989)	10

JOURNAL ARTICLES

Ann E. Carlson, <i>Federalism, Preemption, and Greenhouse Gas Emissions</i> , 37 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 281 (2003)	7
Danielle Fern, <i>The Crafting of the National Low-Emission Vehicle Program: A Private Contract Theory of Public Rulemaking</i> , 16 UCLA J. Envtl. L. & Pol'y 227, 233 (1997)	12. 13
J.R. DeShazo and Jody Freeman, <i>Timing and Form of Federal Regulation: The Case of Climate Change</i> , 155 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1499 (2007)	5
James Freedman, <i>Crisis and Legitimacy in the Administrative Process</i> , 27 Stan. L. Rev. 1041 (1975)	18
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Judicial Federalism and the Future of Environmental Regulation</i> , 90 Iowa L. Rev. 377 (2005)	3
Lawrence J. White, <i>The Regulation of Air Pollutant Emissions from Motor Vehicles</i> (1982)	9
Michael Asimow, <i>When the Curtain Falls: Separation of Functions in the Federal Administrative Agencies</i> , 81 Colum. L. Rev. 759 (1981)	14
Robert L. Glicksman, <i>From Cooperative to Inoperative Federalism: The Perverse Mutation of Environmental Law and Policy</i> , 41 Wake Forest L. Rev. 719 (2006)	4
Robert V. Percival, <i>Environmental Federalism: Historic Roots and Contemporary Models</i> , 54 Md. L. Rev. 1141 (1995)	4
William W. Buzbee, <i>Contextual Environmental Federalism</i> , 14 N.Y.U. Envtl. L.J. 108, 122 (2005)	3

OTHER AUTHORITY

Matthew Walk, <i>13 States to Unite to Cut Truck Emissions</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 20, 2000	14
